The Company has elected to consider the carrying value of all its items of property, plant and equipment and
intangible assets recognised in the financial statements prepared under Previous GAAP and use the same as
deemed cost in the opening Ind AS Balance Sheet.

Ind AS Mandatory exceptions :
i) Classification and measurement of financial assets:

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets on the basis of the
facts and circumstances that exist as on the date of transition to Ind AS. Accordingly Company has classified
and measured all its financial assets on the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist as on the date of
transition to Ind AS.

ii) Estimates :
An entity’s estimates in accordance with Ind AS as on the date of transition to Ind AS shall be consistent
with estimates made for the same date in accordance with previous IGAAP (after adjustments to reflect any
difference in accounting policies), unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error.Ind
AS estimates as at 1 April 2016 are consistent with the estimates as on the same date made in conformity
with previous GAAP.

71

Reconciliation of balance sheet as at 1st April 2016
Rs. in Lakhs

PARTICULARS Footnote  As at As at As at
No. April 1, 2016  April 1, 2016 April 1, 2016

 IGAAP Effect of Transition Ind AS
I. ASSETS to Ind AS

(1) NON-CURRENT ASSETS
(a) Property, plant and equipments   234.40   -   234.40
(b) Capital work - in - progress   0.91   -   0.91
(c) Investment properties   13.06   -   13.06
(d) Other Intangible assets   8.66   -   8.66
(e) Intangible assets under development   15.38   -   15.38
(f) Investments in gold   3.75   -   3.75
(g) Financial assets

(i) Investments   -   -   -
(ii) Other financial assets B   47.85 (3.20) 44.66

(h) Deferred tax assets (net)   13.58   -   13.58
(i) Current tax assets (net)   436.08   - 436.07

773.66   (3.20) 770.47
(2) Current Assets

(a) Financial assets
(i) Trade receivables   548.22   -   548.22
(ii) Cash and  cash equivalents   26.99   -   26.99
(iii) Other balances with banks   422.36   -   422.36
(iv) Other financial assets   42.16   -   42.16

(b) Other current assets B   36.17   3.18   39.35

1,075.90 3.18 1,079.08

TOTAL 1,849.56  (0.02) 1,849.54

II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
(1) EQUITY

(a) Equity Share Capital 290.39 - 290.39
(b) Other Equity A,B,C   1,065.85 44.22 1,110.06

1,356.24 44.22 1,400.45

(2) NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Other financial liabilities C   30.00   (7.08)   22.92

30.00 (7.08) 22.92

(3) CURRENT LIABILITIES
(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Trade payables   70.12   -   70.12
(ii) Other financial liabilities   241.36   -   241.36

(b) Other current liabilities C   62.69   6.53   69.23
(c) Provisions A   89.15 (43.69) 45.46

463.31 (37.16) 426.17

TOTAL 1,849.56 (0.02) 1,849.54

72

Reconciliation of balance sheet as at 31st March 2017
Rs. in Lakhs

PARTICULARS Footnote  As at As at As at
No. March 31, 2017 March 31, 2017 March 31, 2017

IGAAP Effect of Transition Ind AS
to Ind AS

I. ASSETS
(1) NON-CURRENT ASSETS

(a) Property, plant and equipments 219.40 - 219.40
(b) Capital work - in - progress - -   -
(c) Investment properties 12.24   -   12.24
(d) Other Intangible assets 37.56 -   37.56
(e) Intangible assets under development -   - -
(f) Investments in gold 4.72 - 4.72
(g) Financial assets

(i) Investments - - -
(ii) Other financial assets B 57.51 (8.21) 49.30

(h) Deferred tax assets (net) 30.79 - 30.79
(i) Current tax assets (net) 342.80 - 342.81

705.02 (8.21) 696.81
(2) Current Assets

(a) Financial assets
(i) Trade receivables 419.27   -   419.27
(ii) Cash and  cash equivalents 27.16   -   27.16
(iii) Other balances with banks 650.49   -   650.49
(iv) Other financial assets 26.85   -   26.85

(b) Other current assets B 54.91   8.07   62.98
1,178.67 8.07 1,186.74

TOTAL 1,883.68 (0.14) 1,883.54

II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
(1) EQUITY

(a) Equity Share Capital 290.39 -   290.39
(b) Other Equity B,C 1,147.60   0.43   1,148.04

1,437.99 0.43 1,438.42

(2) NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Other financial liabilities C 30.00 (4.93) 25.07

30.00 (4.93) 25.07

(3) CURRENT LIABILITIES
(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Trade payables 80.38 - 80.38
(ii) Other financial liabilities 188.82 - 188.82

(b) Other current liabilities C 66.93 4.35 71.28
(c) Provisions 79.56 - 79.56

415.70 4.35 420.05

TOTAL 1,883.68 (0.14) 1,883.54

73

Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March 2017
Rs. in Lakhs

PARTICULARS Footnote  For the year For the year For the year
No. Ended Ended Ended

March 31, 2017  March 31, 2017  March 31, 2017

 IGAAP Effect of Transition Ind AS
to Ind AS

Revenue
Revenue from Operations 2,324.03 - 2,324.03
Other income B,C 169.84 2.88 172.72

Total Revenue 2,493.87 2.88 2,496.75

Expenses
Employee benefit expenses D 1,357.10 (17.29) 1,339.80
Royalty and related expenses 283.99 - 283.99
Training expenses 167.08 - 167.08
Travel, lodging and conveyance expenses 138.70 - 138.70
Rent and maintenance expense B 62.14 0.83 62.97
Marketing expenses 76.42 - 76.42
Legal, Professional and Recruitment expenses 61.12 - 61.12
Finance Cost C 0.02 2.15 2.17
Depreciation and amortisation expenses 49.14 - 49.14
Other Expenses 185.83 - 185.83
Total Expenses 2,381.54 (14.32) 2,367.22

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 112.34 17.20 129.53

Tax Expenses
Current Tax 42.50 5.72 48.22
Income tax earlier years 6.35 - 6.35
Deferred tax (18.27) - (18.27)

PROFIT AFTER TAX (A) 81.76 11.48 93.23

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Remeasurements of net defined benefit plans D (17.29) (17.29)
Income tax relating to above items D 5.72 5.72

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR (B) - (11.58) (11.58)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR (A+B) 81.76 (0.09) 81.65

74

Reconciliation of Equity
 Rs. In Lakhs

Particulars Foot-Note no.  As at 31.03.2017  As at 01.04.2016

Equity as per previous GAAP   1,437.99   1,356.24
Adjustment of Proposed dividend and
dividend distribution tax A   -   43.69
Others B,C   0.43   0.53

Equity as per Ind AS   1,438.42   1,400.46

Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31st March, 2017
 Rs. In Lakhs

Particulars Foot-Note no.  For the year